NXP USA Inc. - S9S12GA128F0MLFR Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
What is "Embedded - Microcontrollers"?
"Embedded - Microcontrollers" refer to small, integrated
circuits designed to perform specific tasks within larger
systems. These microcontrollers are essentially compact
computers on a single chip, containing a processor core,
memory, and programmable input/output peripherals.

Field Description
7-0
AC[7:0]
Acceptance Code Bits — AC[7:0] comprise a user-defined sequence of bits with which the corresponding bits
of the related identifier register (IDRn) of the receive message buffer are compared. The result of this comparison
is then masked with the corresponding identifier mask register.
Module Base + 0x0018 to Module Base + 0x001B Access: User read/write1
1 Read: Anytime
Write: Anytime in initialization mode (INITRQ = 1 and INITAK = 1)
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
R
AC7 AC6 AC5 AC4 AC3 AC2 AC1 AC0
W
Reset 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Figure 18-21. MSCAN Identifier Acceptance Registers (Second Bank) — CANIDAR4–CANIDAR7
16 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG16K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
782 NXP Semiconductors
Trying to alter data in any protected area in the P-Flash memory will result in a protection violation error
and the FPVIOL bit will be set in the FSTAT register. The block erase of a P-Flash block is not possible if

= Unimplemented or Reserved
Figure 24-21. Flash Option Register (FOPT)
Table 24-23. FOPT Field Descriptions
Field Description
7–0
NV[7:0]
Nonvolatile Bits — The NV[7:0] bits are available as nonvolatile bits. Refer to the device user guide for proper
use of the NV bits.
Offset Module Base + 0x0011
 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
R 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
W
Reset 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
= Unimplemented or Reserved
Figure 24-22. Flash Reserved5 Register (FRSV5)
32 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG32K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
826 NXP Semiconductors
25.3.2.5 Flash Configuration Register (FCNFG)
The FCNFG register enables the Flash command complete interrupt and forces ECC faults on Flash array

0 Flash array read operations will set the DFDIF flag in the FERSTAT register only if a double bit fault is detected
1 Any Flash array read operation will force the DFDIF flag in the FERSTAT register to be set (see
Section 25.3.2.7) and an interrupt will be generated as long as the DFDIE interrupt enable in the FERCNFG
register is set (see Section 25.3.2.6)
0
FSFD
Force Single Bit Fault Detect — The FSFD bit allows the user to simulate a single bit fault during Flash array
read operations and check the associated interrupt routine. The FSFD bit is cleared by writing a 0 to FSFD.
0 Flash array read operations will set the SFDIF flag in the FERSTAT register only if a single bit fault is detected
1 Flash array read operation will force the SFDIF flag in the FERSTAT register to be set (see Section 25.3.2.7)
and an interrupt will be generated as long as the SFDIE interrupt enable in the FERCNFG register is set (see
Section 25.3.2.6)
32 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG32K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
864 NXP Semiconductors
64 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG64K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
NXP Semiconductors 931
All assigned bits in the FERCNFG register are readable and writable.
27.3.2.7 Flash Status Register (FSTAT)

8. Reset the MCU
27.5.3 Mode and Security Effects on Flash Command Availability
The availability of Flash module commands depends on the MCU operating mode and security state as
shown in Table 27-27.
27.6 Initialization
On each system reset the flash module executes an initialization sequence which establishes initial values
for the Flash Block Configuration Parameters, the FPROT and EEPROT protection registers, and the
FOPT and FSEC registers. The initialization routine reverts to built-in default values that leave the module
in a fully protected and secured state if errors are encountered during execution of the reset sequence. If a
double bit fault is detected during the reset sequence, both MGSTAT bits in the FSTAT register will be set.
CCIF is cleared throughout the initialization sequence. The Flash module holds off all CPU access for a
portion of the initialization sequence. Flash reads are allowed once the hold is removed. Completion of the
initialization sequence is marked by setting CCIF high which enables user commands.
If a reset occurs while any Flash command is in progress, that command will be immediately aborted. The
state of the word being programmed or the sector/block being erased is not guaranteed.
96 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG96K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
NXP Semiconductors 1011
Upon clearing CCIF to launch the Set User Margin Level command, the Memory Controller will set the
user margin level for the targeted block and then set the CCIF flag.

0x0001 User Margin-1 Level1
1 Read margin to the erased state
0x0002 User Margin-0 Level2
2 Read margin to the programmed state
Table 28-56. Set User Margin Level Command Error Handling
Register Error Bit Error Condition
FSTAT
ACCERR
Set if CCOBIX[2:0] != 001 at command launch
Set if command not available in current mode (see Table 28-27)
Set if an invalid FlashBlockSelectionCode[1:0] is supplied (See  Table 28-34 )
Set if an invalid margin level setting is supplied
FPVIOL None
MGSTAT1 None
MGSTAT0 None
128 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG128K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
1036 NXP Semiconductors
29.3.2.7 Flash Status Register (FSTAT)
The FSTAT register reports the operational status of the Flash module.

ACCERR
Flash Access Error Flag — The ACCERR bit indicates an illegal access has occurred to the Flash memory
caused by either a violation of the command write sequence (see Section 29.4.4.2) or issuing an illegal Flash
command. While ACCERR is set, the CCIF flag cannot be cleared to launch a command. The ACCERR bit is
cleared by writing a 1 to ACCERR. Writing a 0 to the ACCERR bit has no effect on ACCERR.
0 No access error detected
1 Access error detected
4
FPVIOL
Flash Protection Violation Flag —The FPVIOL bit indicates an attempt was made to program or erase an
address in a protected area of P-Flash or EEPROM memory during a command write sequence. The FPVIOL
bit is cleared by writing a 1 to FPVIOL. Writing a 0 to the FPVIOL bit has no effect on FPVIOL. While FPVIOL
is set, it is not possible to launch a command or start a command write sequence.
0 No protection violation detected
1 Protection violation detected
192 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG192K2V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
1114 NXP Semiconductors
Table 30-4). The Verify Backdoor Access Key command must not be executed from the Flash block
containing the backdoor comparison key to avoid code runaway.